Table 3.14 – Project risk assessment and measures to prevent the occurrence and/or

consequences.

Risk Probability Severity of

consequences

Prevention measures

Low flow of

customers

high high Is not controlled. But there some

prevention

measures as:  active work on

attracting customers with the

help of marketing

tools, increasing their loyalty.

Increase in costs. high high Find another video analytics

service company.

Customers will not

pay the bills

high high Create additional legal

requirements for drivers

compulsory technical inspection,

that all parking bills should be

paid to have technical inspection

approved.

Sensitivity analysis (sensitivity analysis) – a method for assessing the impact of

the main parameters of the financial model on the resulting indicator (NPV). Suppose

a pessimistic scenario with changes according two high risks mentioned in the Table

above:

– 20% drop in sales;

or

– 25% increase in costs.

Evaluating the impact on economic model it can be predicted changes could be

as follows:

77

Table 3.15 – Pessimistic scenario calculations.

 Optimistic scenario

Drop of sales

20%

Increase in costs

25%

Payback period, years 0,83 1,51 1,24

Discounted Payback period 1,04 1,90 1,56

Net Present Value (NPV) 245516 85254 126563

Internal Rate of Return (IRR) 119% 62% 77%

Modified Internal Rate of

Return (MIRR) 155% 140% 144%

Profitability Index (PI) 2,4 0,8 1,2

The decrease in sales on 20% reduce NPV by 65,28%, and increase of expenditures

give the reduction of NPV by 48,45%. Changes in Net Cash Flow are given in the

Figure below.

Figure 3.3 – Changes in Net Cash Flow

Competitor growth is evaluated also as uncontrolled risk. To minimize the risk

the company has to use competitive advantages, considering the possibility of using

loyalty programs.

CONCLUSION.

Thus, in this work, we studied the main theoretical and practical aspects of creating

a business plan.

The main issues arising in the preparation of a business plan are investigated.